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CHAP. 336 

AN ACT to Clarify the Law Regulating the Alteration of Coastal Wetlands. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 12, § 4701, amended. The first paragraph of section 4701 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public 
laws of 1967, and as amended by section I of chapter 379 of the public laws 
of 1969, is further amended to read as follows: 

No person, agency or municipality shall remove, fill, dredge, 6¥ ~ ~­
~ 9'e~ ~ or otherwise alter any coastal wetland, or drain or deposit 
sanitary sewage into or on any coastal wetland, as defined herein, without 
~ Ii fitten ~ e+ ftffi iRteRtioR ~ ~ ~ first obtaining a valid permit. 
Application for permit, by written notice of intent to alter coastal wetlands, 
induding such plans as may be necessary to describe the proposed activity, 
shall be filed with the municipal officers in the municipality affected and with 
the Wetlands Control Board. Such notice shall be sent to each body by 
registered mail at least 60 days before such alteration is proposed to com­
mence, The municipal officers shall hold a public hearing on the proposal 
within 30 days of receipt of the notice and shall notify by mail the ~ 
flroflosing #te altefatioH applicant, the Wetlands Control Board, abutting 
owners and the public by publication in a newspaper published in the county 
where the wetlands are located, #te VletlaHds ~~ ~ tH?4 fH.l. B:BblttiHg 
OWHefS e+ #te fieBefiHg of the time and place of such hearing. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 4701, amended. The last sentence of the 3rd para­
graph of section 4701 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes. as enacted by section 
2 of chapter 379 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

The applicant shall not during the period of deferral remove, fill, dredg~, 
drain, or deposit sanitary sewage into, or otherwise alter such coastal wet­
land. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 4701, amended. The last paragraph of section 4701 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 379 of 
the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

Each such ~ e+ iHteRtion application for permit filed with the munici­
pality shall be accompanied by a permit fee of $30 to cover the administrative 
costs of the municipality in processing the permit application. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 12, § 4702, amended. The first sentence of section 4702 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public 
laws of 1967, and as amende~ by section 3 of chapter 379 of the public laws 
of 1969, is further amended to read as follows: 

Permit to undertake the propose,d alteration shall be issued by the municipal 
officers within 30 days of stich hearing providing both the municipality and 
the Wetlands Control Board 8:flflfOVes approve. 
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Sec. 5. R. S., T. 12, § 4702, amended. The 2nd paragraph of Title 12 of 
the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 379 of the public laws 
of 1969, is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence: 

All permits issued under this chapt.er shall expire 3 years from the date of 
issuance. 

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 12, § 4704, amended. Section 4704 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public laws of 1967, and 
as amended by section 5 of chapter 379 of the public laws of 1969, is further 
amended to read as follows: 

§ 4704. Appeal 

Appeal may be taken to the Superior Court within 30 days after the denial 
of a permit or the issuance of a conditional permit for the purpose of deter­
mining whether the action appealed from so restricts the use of the property 
as to deprive the owner of the reasonable use thereof tH't4 ffl thefe£Ofe ftft 

ttRrefl:soHfl:ble ~feise &f pe#ee pewe+> o.r which constitutes the equivalent 
of a taking without compensation. ffie eetH4 ~ &1:teft fl: ftHciiHg fflttJ" set 
~ ~ ~ fl:flflefl:le@ .f.Fe.m. 

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 12, § 4705, amended. Section 4705 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public laws of 1967, and 
as amended, is further amended to read as follows: 

The Wetlands Control Board shall be composed of the Commissioners of 
Sea and Shore Fisheries and of Inland Fisheries and Game, the Chairman of 
the ~ tH't4 A-H- Environmental Improvement Commission, the Chairman 
of the State Highway Commission, the Forest Commissioner and the Com­
missioner of Health and \iV elfare or their delegates. 

Sec. B. R. S., T. 12, § 47oB, amended. Section 4708 of Title 12 of the. 
Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public laws of 1967, and 
as amended by section 7 of chapter 379 of the public laws of 1969, is further 
amended to read as follows: 

§ 470B. Exception 

Nothing in this chapter shall prohibit the normal maintenance or repair of 
presently existing ways, roads or railroad beds nor tfi.e eOllstfuetioH mainte­
nance and repair of installations and facilities of any utility as defined in Title 
23, section 255, &i' &f flri¥at€ ~ afi.8- ~fl ~ &i' fflfi¥€.ffieR.t 4:-8 
fl:gfie~ilhlfe, &i' ffi fl: loggiHg &i' ItlI'HsefiRg Oflefatteft abutting or crossing said 
wetlands, provided no watercourse is substantially altered. 

Sec. g. R. S., T. 12, § 4709, amended. The first paragraph of section 4709 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public 
laws of 1967, and as repealed and replaced by section 8 of chapter 379 of the 
public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

\iVhoever violates or causes a violation of any provision of this chapter shall 
be punished by a fine of not ffT8i'e ~fi lj;+ee more than $500. 

Sec. 1;0. R. S., T. 12, § 4709, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 4709 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 348 of the public 
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laws of I967, and as repealed and replaced by section 8 of chapter 379 of the 
public laws of I969, is amended to read as follows: 

A eontin'dift~ violation is defined as any filling, dredging, draining, deposit­
ing, altering or removal of materials which takes place in coastal wetlands 
contrary to the provisions of a valid permit or without a permit having been 
issued, and without regard to whether these physical acts were witnessed as 
they were being carried out or whether the action was willfully undertaken 
to avoid the intent of this chapter or only innocently undertaken. Any such 
filling, dredging, draining, depositing, altering or removal of materials shall 
be prima facie evidence that it was done or caused to be done by the owner 
of such wetlands. 

Effective September 23. 1971 

Chaptel' 337 

AN ACT Relating to Permits by Sheriffs to Tow Unregistered Motor Vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 29, § 102, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of 
section I02 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows: 

No motor vehicle or trailer shall be operated, or remain upon any way, unless 
the same is registered and equipped in accordance with this Title, excepting 
that any officer of the State Police or sheriff or full-time deputy sheriff may, 
when in his opinion the same is necessary and not detrimental to the public 
safety, grant a permit in writing for an unregistered motor vehicle to be 
towed either by a regular service wrecker or by the use of a tow bar. 

Effective September 23. 1971 

Chapter 338 

AN ACT Relating to Costs of Investigation Where Permanent Injunction Is 
Issued and Proceedings by the Attorney General under Unfair Trade Prac­
tices Law. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 5, § 209, amended. Section 209 of Title 5 of the Revised 
Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 577 of the public laws of I969, is 
amended by inserting after the 3rd sentence a new sentence to read as follows: 

The Attorney General may proceed without notice as required by this section 
upon a showing of facts by affadavit of immediate irreparable harm to the 
consumers of the State. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 209, amended. Section 209 of Title 5 of the Revised 
Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 577 of the public laws of I969, is 
amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows: 


